

**No. 17-1333**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVID MILLARD, EUGENE KNIGHT, AND ARTURO VEGA,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**MICHAEL RANKIN, DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Richard P. Matsch, Senior Judge  
District Court No. 13-cv-02406-RPM

---

**Appellees' Answer Brief**

Ty Gee  
Adam Mueller  
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.  
150 East Tenth Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
Tel 303.831.7364  
tgee@hmflaw.com; amueller@hmflaw.com

Alison Ruttenberg  
P.O. Box 19857  
Boulder, CO 80308  
ruttenberg@me.com  
Mark Silverstein  
Sara R. Neel  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF COLORADO  
303 E. 17<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 350  
Denver, CO 80203  
msilverstein@aclu-co.org; sneel@aclu-  
co.org

## Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Colorado Sex Offender Registration Act .....	3
Plaintiff Millard.....	7
Plaintiff Knight .....	14
Plaintiff Vega .....	17
Summary of the Argument.....	22
Argument.....	23
I. The district court correctly concluded that SORA deprives Plaintiffs of substantive due process.....	23
A. SORA violates Millard’s right to substantive due process because it creates a mandatory registration system that irrebuttably presumes he is likely to reoffend. ....	24
B. SORA violates substantive due process as applied to Knight because it irrebuttably presumes he is likely to reoffend for ten years absent an individualized assessment or hearing regarding his re-offense risk. ....	28
C. SORA violates substantive due process as applied to Vega, who was a juvenile at the time of his offense. ....	30
D. As to all three Plaintiffs, SORA’s punitive effect is “grossly excessive” in relation to the State’s interest. ....	31
II. The district court correctly concluded Vega was deprived of his constitutional right to procedural due process.....	33

A. The Attorney General’s argument misunderstands the burden of showing that a state-court process was fundamentally unfair where, as here, the process is an integral component of SORA. ....	34
B. The Colorado courts deprived Vega of procedural due process by requiring him to offer evidence beyond his uncontested evidence and evidence the State had destroyed.....	35
C. SORA deprived Vega of procedural due process by placing upon him the burden of proving he was <i>unlikely</i> to reoffend.....	38
D. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine does not bar this Court’s review.....	39
E. Vega adequately presented his procedural due process claim to the district court. ....	42
F. Vega properly named the CBI Director.....	43
III. SORA violates the Eighth Amendment’s Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause, as applied to Plaintiffs. ....	43
Conclusion.....	49
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A) .....	51
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	51
Certificate of Service.....	52

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	35, 38
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009) .....	36
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983) .....	45, 47
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015) .....	36
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) .....	36
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29, 35, 37
<i>Elliott v. Martinez</i> , 675 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	39, 40
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	40
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005) .....	46, 47
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	34
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	50
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012) .....	34
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014) .....	34
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	38
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	39
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Holdman</i> , 202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	1, 2, 29
<i>Lone Star Steel v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 851 F.2d 1239 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	50

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 44

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*, 491 U.S. 110 (1989) ..... 26, 28, 31

*Mo’s Express LLC v. Sopkin*, 441 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 45, 47

*People v. Atencio*, 219 P.3d 1080 (Colo. App 2009) .....32

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....26

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 51

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 31

*Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.*, 263 U.S. 413 (1923) .....45

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) ..... 33

*Shaw v. Patton*, 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 51

*Skinner v. Switzer*, 562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 46, 48

*Smith v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....passim

*Stanley v. Illinois*, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....passim

*Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Corr.*, 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013) .....36

*State in Interest of C.K.*, 182 A.3d 917 (N.J. 2018) .....34

*State v. Letalien*, 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)..... 36

*Vaughn v. Epworth Villa*, 537 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....26

**Constitution and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) (2012) ..... 1

C.R.S. § 16-22-102(9) ..... 4

C.R.S. § 16-22-102(9)(c)..... 20

C.R.S. § 16-22-103(1)-(2).....	4
C.R.S. § 16-22-103(5)(a) .....	5, 53
C.R.S. § 16-22-103(6).....	5
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(1)(b) .....	5
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(1)(d) .....	5
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(6) .....	6
C.R.S. § 16-22-108(a)(I).....	5
C.R.S. § 16-22-109(1).....	6
C.R.S. § 16-22-109(3).....	6
C.R.S. § 16-22-110(1) .....	6
C.R.S. § 16-22-110(6).....	30
C.R.S. § 16-22-110(6)(a) .....	52, 53
C.R.S. § 16-22-110(6)(c) .....	7
C.R.S. § 16-22-110(6)(f).....	7
C.R.S. § 16-22-111(1) .....	6
C.R.S. § 16-22-111(1.5).....	6
C.R.S. § 16-22-113.....	40, 42, 44
C.R.S. § 16-22-113(1)(a) .....	8
C.R.S. § 16-22-113(1)(b).....	9, 17, 32, 37
C.R.S. § 16-22-113(1)(e).....	41
C.R.S. § 16-22-113(3) .....	8

C.R.S. § 16-22-113(3)(b)(I) ..... 9, 10, 36

C.R.S. § 16-22-113(e) ..... 9

C.R.S. § 18-2-101(4)..... 16

C.R.S. § 18-3-403..... 9

C.R.S. § 18-3-404..... 20

C.R.S. § 18-3-405..... 16

C.R.S. § 18-3-405(2) ..... 16

C.R.S. § 18-3-412.5(3).....5

Colorado Sex Offender Registration Act .....passim

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... 3, 35, 51, 52

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....passim

**Other Authorities**

Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, *Redemption in the Presence of Widespread Criminal Background Checks*, 47 *Criminology* 327 (2009) ..... 28, 30

Colorado Bureau of Investigation Web Site, Sex Offender Registry Statistics ..... 53

J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, *Do Sex offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?*, 54 *J.L. & Econ.* 161, 161 (2011) .....38

Lawrence A. Greenfield, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* (2003) ..... 28
